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SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI : Sir, in which year did the Government of India ask the Government of Orissa to prepare the scheme and what is the likely tonnage of fish that will be netted if this scheme is given effect to ?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH : Sir, the quantity of fishing is not mentioned.
But the original plan was to have a port in which 40 vessels could enter and get serviced. Later on, the State Government increased the number from 40 to 420. That meant that the scheme had to be revised. But in the mean— time, the State Government has returned to its original position-that of service facility for only 40 vessels.

SHRI BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI : Whatever the number of vessels was—whether 40 or 420— there must have been some estimate of fishing done. So, I want to know the quantity of fish, in terms of tonnage, to be netted if this scheme is given effect to, and what the likely foreign exchange to be earned on that account is.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: That figure is not available, and it is also very difficult to get an estimate of what would be the catch afcer the port has been completed.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO : 1
want to know from the hon. Member Minister whether, in addition to this fishing harbour at Naugarh near Astarang, there are proposals about Gopalpur and other small fishing harbours on the coast | of Orissa. If so, what
steps are I being taken to attend to them ? The second thing that I want to know is this. He has said that Rs. 20 .lakhs will be the share of Orissa. '

Was it mentiond in the original project report that this would be the amount or did the Central Government want it to be raised to Rs. 20 lakhs from something lower proposed earlier ?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH : We are considering some otner projects, for example, Gopalpur and Hansua, and these are also being considered. As regards the latter part of the question, the contributions made by the Cerntal Government and the State Governments, as | have said earlier, Rs. 45.87 lakhs
or Rs. 46 lakhs were made by the Central Government and Rs. 19.95 lakhs or nearly Rs.
20 lakhs was made by the State Government on the Nuagarh fishing harbour project.
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-f[Behaviour Therapy for mental diseases

*517. SHRI NATHI SINGH : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that in foreign countries behaviour therapy is being practised successfully for the treatment of patients suffering from mental diseases ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that this treatment is far cheaper as compared to other treatments and the patient is also saved from side effects of medicines ;

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in affirmative, whether any units for this type of treatment have been started or are proposed to be started in India, particularly in the Delhi hospitals ; if so, what are the details in this regard ; and

(d) if the answer to part (c) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor ?

eqree wiT qfear? seum HAE
# Tremw |y (o FrawE gwrg aEd) ¢
(%) = zf,

(&) s &,

() =% ww1% & qrw & e
ety myefas e 0 &fasT
fasry geqra, ATATE, FLA AATCA-fremt weqra, <iET aq7 Axfime

+[ ] English translation far amer wer wrafes e wrevaTel Are s weaaet @ fade gfad gar g & 1 33F wgdi A
waw A5z fafmas o o 9
FT qqm %7 @ ) feeelr ¥ owfaw wredta wafTe qe g AiEre T
AL Arfgar wevars & wAfeafeeaT faarr & wraew fefsear (ffaae FudY) & Towr fewr @ E arzge  fafesr #19 #% @ 567
fafaewr wmidn foe o oz fafear
FCEE L

() a7 9% #4Y 3547 |

ff[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) Specific Units or this type of treatment are in existence at the National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bangalore, Central Institute of Psychiatry, Ranchi and other mental hospitals and general hospitals with Psychiatric Wings. Several private practitioners in major cities are also using this therapy. In Delhi, behaviour therapy is being done in the Psychiatry Department of All India Institute of Medical Sciences and Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital. Some clinical Psychologists in private practice are also doing this therapy.

(d) Does not arise.]
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI :
Sir, May I know from the hon. Minister what is actually meant by Behaviour Therapy and if I have understood him correctly, he said that there is also a lack of patients for treatment. I want to know if there is any possibility of opening a unit in the Parliament House itself since many of the Members raise their temper and their blood-pressure rises. The Minister himslef while in the opposition used to shout. May I know whether Behaviour Therapy would help in such a situation and whether there is any possibility of opening a new cell in the Parliament House itself.
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SHRI SURENDRA MOHAN : Sir, |
had asked two specific questions. One is, whether any evaluation has been made of whatever has taken place in Ranchi and Bangalore, because, they are the latest institutions ? Secondly, whether behaviour therepy will be incorporated in the courses wherever psychology is taught at the post graduate level ? 1 am afraid, the hon.
Minister has either not understood the question or has not cared to reply to it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know whether any evaluation has heen marie.
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SHRI MANUBHAI =~ PATEL
Sir, this behaviour therapy has some thing to do with mentally retarted children and, along with it, occupa tional therapy is also utilised. Now may | know whether the Govern
ment ha“e assessed the size of the problem, the number of mentally retarded children in the country ?
Of course, the mental problem in the mad-houses is altogether a different question. But this is a question for the future generation. This question is related to the mentally retarded children. I would like to know whether they have assessed the size of the problem and whether, to meet this problem, they have any programme under the Health Ministry in the Sixth Plan ?
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA : Sir, may I know from the Minister whether he would consider opening a special wing for such politicians who apparently look allright, but whose mental disturbance is causing one political crisis after another in this country ?
(In:errupiici:s) This is relevant when you are thinking of behaviour and when you are thinking of mental retardation. (Itienup-tions) For the best of executives, for the best of people in high places, this therapy is being practised in America. I would like to know whether the Minister will take this" aspect into consideration.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He will observe and do scmethirg in the matter.
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Basic Education

*5i8. PROF. RAMLAL PARIKH : Will the Minister of EDUCATION. SOCIAL
WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state :

(@) What amount has been spent on the basic education prograrrme during the last three years ; and

(b) whether Government are aware of the demand of the basic education teachers for setting up a special board for promotion and strengthening of the existing basic andpost-basicschoolsinthecountry?

